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   UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  

SANTA BARBARA DIVISION 

 
In re:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
GLORIA MONTANO 
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Case No. 9:15-bk-12191-DS 
 
Chapter 11 

SECOND MOTION AND NOTICE FOR 
ORDER APPROVING:  

(1) SALE OF INTERESTS IN REAL 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 827 
CHELTENHAM ROAD, SANTA 
BARBARA, CA 93105 FREE AND 
CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS 
AND ENCUMBRANCES; 

(2) PAYMENT OF CLOSING COSTS 
INCLUDING BROKERAGE 
COMMISSIONS AND ATTORNEYS’ 
FEES; AND  

(3) DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS TO 
SECURED CREDITORS IN FULL 
SATISFACTION OF ALL CLAIMS 

HEARING  
DATE: [June 2, 2017]      
TIME: [1:30 p.m.] 
LOCATION: Courtroom 1634, United States 
Bankruptcy Court, 255 E. Temple Street, Los 
Angeles, CA  
(Hon. Deborah J. Saltzman) 
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TO THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION FKA THE BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS 
SUCCESSOR TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR 
RESIDENTIAL ASSET MORTGAGE PRODUCTS, INC., GMAC MORTGAGE LOAN 
TRUST 2004-GH1, ATHAS CAPITAL GROUP, INC., U.S. TRUSTEE, ANY HOLDERS 
OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN ANY ASSET(S) THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF AND 
PROPOSED TO BE AFFECTED BY THE PROPOSED SALE (COLLECTIVELY, THE 
“NOTICE PARTIES”) AND, TO ALL CREDITORS AND PARTIES IN INTEREST:  
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT Gloria Montano, the debtor and debtor-in-possession 

herein (the “Debtor”) hereby moves this Court (the “Second Motion”) for an order approving the 

sale of certain real property located at 827 Cheltenham Road, Santa Barbara, CA 93105 (the 

“Property”) pursuant to section 105 and 363 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the 

“Bankruptcy Code”), Rules 2002, 6004 and 9014 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 

(the “Bankruptcy Rules”), and Rules 6004-1, 6004-2 and 9013-1 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules 

for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California (the “Local Rules”), 

authorizing: (1) the sale of the Property free and clear of liens or interests (the “Proposed Sale”); 

(2) payment of closing costs related thereto, including brokerage commissions and attorneys’ 

fees; and (3) disbursement of funds to the lien creditors identified below in full satisfaction of 

those claims.  In accordance with Title 11, §363(f)(2) the secured creditors against the Property, 

who objected to the first Motion, now consent to this Second Motion because they will be paid in 

full as described below. In the alternative, the Debtor seeks an order granting the sale of the 

Property with a carve-out for brokers’ fees and professional fees, with the remaining amount to 

be deposited into the Court’s registry. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that on June 2, 2017 at 1:30 p.m, or as soon 

thereafter as the matter may be heard, in  Courtroom 202 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Court located at 

255 East Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012, the Court will conduct a hearing on the 
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Second Motion (the “Sale Hearing”). Pursuant to Rule 9013-1(f)(1), any response or opposition 

to the Second Motion may be made in Court on the Hearing date.  

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT (i) Peter S. Clark (the “Purchaser”) has 

agreed to purchase the Property for $700,000 purchase price plus $50,797.28 as transaction 

costs, in cash, with all contingencies (other than transfer of title free and clear of liens) waived, 

“as is, where is,” without any representations or warranties of any kind from the Debtor; (ii) as 

set forth on Exhibit “A” attached to the Montano Declaration attached hereto, the Debtor 

proposes pay a four percent commission to the real estate brokers involved in the Proposed Sale, 

Ed Fuller, of San Roque Realty and John J. Thyne III of Goodwin & Thyne Properties, Inc.; (iii) 

the Proposed Sale shall be free and clear of all liens and interests, including any interests of 

Secured Lenders, as detailed more specifically below; and (iv) the Debtor is not aware of any 

adverse tax consequences to the estate as a result of the Proposed Sale. 

WHEREFORE, the Debtor respectfully requests that this Court enter an order granting 

the Second Motion and relief requested therein and such other and further relief as is just and 

proper under the circumstances.  

Dated: May 27, 2017    

AOE LAW & ASSOCIATES 

  /s/ Edie Walters   
By: Edie Walters, Esq. 
 
Attorneys for the Debtor 
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I.  

BACKGROUND 

The Debtor 

On November 4, 2015 (the “Petition Date”), the Debtor filed a voluntary petition for 

relief pursuant to Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  The Debtor’s petition identified both her 

primary residence (1215 Miracanon, Santa Barbara CA) and the Property as the main assets of 

the estate.  Montano Dec. ¶ 1.  The Property is subject to liens, as further set forth below, and the 

priority of each lien is in dispute. 

The Property and The Adversary Proceedings 

The Property was originally owned by Leonard Scifers (“Mr. Scifers”), who is now 

deceased.  The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association FKA The Bank 

of New York Trust Company, N.A., As Successor to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., Indenture 

Trustee for Residential Asset Mortgage Products, Inc., GMAC Mortgage Loan Trust 2004-GH1 

(“BONY”) loaned Mr. Scifers money in 2004, which was allegedly secured by a promissory note 

and deed of trust creating a lien on the Property.  However, the title company never recorded any 

such deed.  The Debtor was not yet on the title to the Property at that time.  Subsequently, Mr, 

Scifers executed a Grant Deed conveying the Property to himself and Debtor as joint tenants. Mr. 

Scifers later died and the Debtor became the sole owner of the Property. After Mr. Scifers’ death, 

the Debtor took out a loan on the Property with Athas on or about August of 2015 also secured 

by a promissory note and deed of trust creating a lien on the Property.  Unlike the BONY 

transaction, the Athas lien was properly recorded.  Montano Dec. ¶ 2-3. 
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Athas and BONY both filed adversary proceedings against each other and against the 

Debtor: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co. adv. Gloria Montano, et al., Case No. 9:16-ap-

01014-DS (the “BONY Adversary”); Athas Capital adv. Gloria Montano, et al., Case No. 9:16-

ap-01041-DS (the “Athas Adversary”).  The claims as between the lenders are for relative lien 

priority.  The BONY Adversary complaint includes cause of action for:  (1) Nondischargeability 

of Debt; (2) Declaratory Judgment; (3) Equitable Subrogation; (4) Imposition of an Equitable 

Lien; and (5) Determination of Validity, Priority or Extent of Lien.  The Athas Adversary 

complaint (1) Declaratory Relief; (2) Non-Discharability of Debt; and (3) Fraud (the Fraud claim 

is against Debtor for allegedly failing to notify Athas of the BONY indebtedness).  

Both adversary proceedings (the “APs”) are pending before this Court.  Though the 

parties have attempted to mediate their disputes and actually reached a global agreement at one 

point, Athas ultimately refused to sign the settlement agreement causing the settlement to 

collapse.  Athas has presented a Demand Loan Payoff dated April 27, 2017 in the total amount of 

$491,828.12 (the “Athas Payoff Demand”).  A copy of the Athas Payoff Demand is attached to 

the Montano Declaration as Exhibit “B”.  The payoff demand from BONY is currently 

$249,852.22 (with a $40,000 contribution from American Title Company the amount becomes 

$209,852.22).  A copy of the BONY payoff demand is attached to the Montano Declaration as 

Exhibit “F”.  In addition,  BONY and Athas have informed the Debtors’ counsel that their 

respective title companies agree to contribute to escrow in order to reduce the payoff demands. 

The expected contributions from the respective title companies and the resulting payoff demands 

are as follows: 

Case 9:15-bk-12191-DS    Doc 131    Filed 05/31/17    Entered 05/31/17 17:45:01    Desc
 Main Document      Page 5 of 12



 

SECOND MOTION TO SELL REAL PROPERTY 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Lender Original Payoff 

Demand 

Expected 

Contribution from 

Title Company 

Resulting Payoff 

Demand 

BONY $249,852.22 $40,000.00 (First 

American Title Co.) 

$209,852.22 

Athas $493,827.49 $35,000.00 (WFG 

Title Co.) 

$458,863.49 

 

A copy of the Seller’s Settlement Statement – Estimated is attached to the Montano Declaration 

as Exhibit “G”. 

The Proposed Sale 

The Debtor proposes to sell the Property to the Buyer at a sale price of $700,000.  A copy 

of the Residential Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions dated April 4, 2017 (the 

“Purchase Agreement”) is attached to the Montano Declaration as Exhibit “A”.  Due to the daily 

accrual of interest obligations, Buyer's desire to expedite this process, and the fact that the 

Property has been on the market for over a year and a half, the Debtor seeks to expedite this 

process and asks that the Court consider the Second Motion on two (2) days of notice with a 

closing date to closely follow. 

An initial escrow of $21,000 was made by the Buyer when the Debtor tentatively 

accepted the offer.  The escrow Receipt is attached as Exhibit “C” to the Montano Declaration.  

An additional escrow of $180,000 was made May 4, 2017 in order to assure the Court that the 

Buyer has ample funds and is very serious and motivated to complete this sale.  The additional 

escrow Receipt is attached to the Montano Declaration as Exhibit “D”.  Also, the Buyer has 
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obtained pre-approval to borrow the remaining amount ($500,000) (the “Pre-Approval”).  A 

copy of the Pre-Approval Letter from Guarantee Mortgage is attached to the Montano 

Declaration as Exhibit “E”.  In the event the Pre-Approval is in any way affected because of the 

condition of the Property, the Buyer will, if needed, deposit $550,000 into escrow and provide 

proof at the hearing on the Second Motion.  Montano Dec. ¶ 6.  

The Debtor has obtained the highest and best price for the Property through adequate 

marketing and/or comparable sales analyses. Specifically, the listing was submitted to the Santa 

Barbara Multiple Listing Service on November 3, 2016.  Several emails were sent by the Realtor 

to all members’ email addresses promoting the Property, and the Property was held open for 

brokers and agents to view.  The Property was open for the public to view on six (6) Sundays and 

one (1) Saturday.  There were typically 10 to 25 people that examined the Property during each 

open house.  Additionally, all efforts were made to accommodate agents or prospective buyers 

who requested a private showing. The property was also promoted through the internet on 

SBAOR.com, REALTOR.com, Zillow.com, and Trullia.com, as well as through many agents’ 

websites via the Multiple Listing Service's IDX (property information) feed.  A Facebook 

proSecond Motional campaign was also utilized.  There has, of course, also been a For Sale sign 

on the Property and a professional quality flyer has been utilized.   Fuller Dec. ¶ 2-3.  During that 

time, the Property was in escrow once, but the condition of the Property was deemed to be so bad 

that the buyer pulled out of the transaction.    Accordingly, the Debtor is confident the proposed 

transaction is the highest and best offer that the Property will receive.  Montano Dec., ¶ 8. 

Moreover, the secured creditors have agreed to this sale whereby they will be paid in full.  

At the same time, their payoff demands are growing by the day.  Accordingly, after the First 
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Motion was not approved, the Debtor adjusted to pay the secured creditors in full while obtaining 

reductions in the broker commission and Debtor’s attorneys’ fees.  

The Debtor requests that the Court disburse the proceeds of the sale as follows: 

- $209,852.22 to BONY; 

- $493,827.49 to Athas; 

- $28,000 to the Brokers; and 

- $42,000 to the Debtor’s counsel (upon approval of a Final Fee Application) 

- Additional fees, costs and prorations according to the Seller’s Settlement Statement – 

Estimated, as may be adjusted in accordance with usual and customary practices with no 

funds going to the Debtor. 

II. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

By the Second Motion, the Debtor seeks issuance of an order by this Court, pursuant to 

11 U.S.C. § 363(b), Bankruptcy Rules 2002(a)(2), 6004 and 9014, approving: (1) the sale of the 

Property free and clear of liens or interests (the “Proposed Sale”); (2) payment of closing costs 

related thereto, including brokerage commissions and attorneys’ fees; and (3) disbursement of 

funds to the lien creditors identified below in full satisfaction of those claims. 

III. 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

A. The Proposed Sale is Appropriate and in the Estate’s Best Interests.  
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Pursuant to Section 363(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, a trustee, after notice and a 

hearing, may sell, other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate.  A 

trustee’s application of his sound business judgment in the sale of such property is subject to 

great judicial deference. In re Moore, 110 B.R. 924 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1990); In re Canyon 

P’ship, 55 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1985).  

In determining whether any sale of assets out of the ordinary course of business should be 

approved, bankruptcy courts usually consider the following factors:  

(1) Whether a sufficient business reason exists for the sale;  

(2) Whether the proposed sale is in the best interest of the estate, which in turn consists of 

the following factors:  

(a) that terms of the sale are fair and reasonable;  

(b) that the proposed sale has been adequately marketed;  

(c) that the proposed sale terms have been properly negotiated and proposed in 

good faith; and  

(d) that the purchaser is involved in an “arms-length” transaction with the seller; 

and 

(3) Whether notice of the sale was sufficient.  

See generally In re Walter, 83 B.R. 14, 19-20, (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1988) (“there must be some 

articulated business justification for using, selling, or leasing the property outside the ordinary 

course of business . . . the bankruptcy judge should consider all salient factors pertaining to the 

proceeding and, accordingly, act to further the diverse interests of the debtor, creditors and 

equity holders, alike. . . .”).  
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The Debtor submits that a sufficient business justification exists for selling the Property 

as a sale is the only way for the estate to obtain any value with respect to the Property. Montano 

Decl., ¶ 4-8.  As noted above, the house is in poor condition and has been on the market for 

almost two years.  Though the Debtor was able to procure a buyer at one point, that buyer backed 

out because of the poor condition of the house.  The present Buyer has made a cash offer on an 

‘as-is, where is’ basis.  All other parties-in-interest have had more than sufficient time to find a 

better offer.  Consequently, the Debtor is confident that the Buyer’s present offer and the 

condition of the Property constitute a sound business justification for selling the Property 

pursuant to the Proposed Sale. 

Relevant connections of the proposed buyer and brokers are disclosed above and reflect 

that the proposed transaction is an arms’ length sale made in good faith at the best possible sales 

price.  Montano Dec., ¶ 7.  For the foregoing reasons, the Debtor submits that the Proposed Sale 

is in the best interests of the estate and that notice of this Proposed Sale is proper and sufficient.  

1.  Majority Consent 

At the present time with the increase in the purchase amount by $50,000 in costs paid by 

the Buyer, both Secured Lenders will be paid in full as of the closing of the sale.  Accordingly, it 

is expected that the Secured Lenders will consent to the sale at the Hearing.   

2.  Free and Clear of Liens or Interests.  

The Debtor is authorized to sell the Property free and clear of investors interests, 

regardless of whether or not the Secured Lenders consent based on section 363(f) of the 

Bankruptcy Code. The Bankruptcy Code permits a sale of real property “free and clear of any 

interest in such property of an entity other than the estate” if any one of the following five 

conditions is met: (1) applicable nonbankruptcy law permits sale of such property free and clear 
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of such interest; (2) such entity consents; (3) such interest is a lien and the price at which such 

property is to be sold is greater than the aggregate value of all liens on such property; (4) such 

interest is in bona fide dispute; or (5) such entity could be compelled, in a legal or equitable 

proceeding, to accept a money satisfaction of such interest. 11 U.S.C. § 363(f).  

Section 363(f) is written in the disjunctive; thus, satisfaction of any one of the five 

conditions is sufficient to sell property free and clear of all liens and the relevant bases for the 

sale being “free and clear” will be set forth in the applicable notice. See, e.g., Citicorp 

Homeowners Servs., Inc. v. Elliot (In re Elliot), 94 B.R. 343, 345 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988); Mutual 

Life Ins. Co. v. Red Oak Farms, Inc. (In re Red Oak Farms, Inc.), 36 B.R. 856, 858 (Bankr. W.D. 

Mo. 1984).  Accordingly, the Debtor is authorized to sell the Property free and clear of the 

Secured Lenders’ interests based on sub-section (5): the secured lenders could be compelled in a 

legal or equitable proceeding to accept a money satisfaction of their interests. 

B.  Payment of Closing Costs.  

As per the terms of the Proposed Sale, all direct sale costs, including real estate brokerage 

commissions, are to be paid from the sale proceeds at closing, as set forth in the Seller’s 

Settlement Statement – Estimated subject to usual and customary adjustments. 

C.  Treatment of Secured Lenders.   

As explained above, all of the Secured Lenders will be paid in full.  Consequently, there 

should be no dispute regarding the sale. 

D.  Notice is Appropriate and Adequate.  

The Debtor is serving notice and this Second Motion on the Secured Lenders and Notice 

Parties in accordance with Bankruptcy Rule 2002 and this Court’s Local Rules. 

IV. 
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CONCLUSION 

For all the foregoing reasons, the Debtor respectfully requests that the Court enter an 

order granting: (1) the sale of the Property free and clear of liens or interests (the “Proposed 

Sale”); (2) payment of closing costs related thereto, including brokerage commissions and 

attorneys’ fees; and (3) disbursement of funds to the lien creditors identified below in full 

satisfaction of those claims, or, alternatively, an order granting the sale of the Property with a 

carve-out for brokers’ fees and professional fees, with the remaining amount to be deposited into 

the Court’s registry, and for such other and further relief as is just and proper. 

 

Dated: May 31, 2017      AOE LAW AND ASSOCIATES 

          /s/ Edie Walters   
By: Edie Walters, Esq. 
 

        Attorneys for the Debtor 
 

 

Case 9:15-bk-12191-DS    Doc 131    Filed 05/31/17    Entered 05/31/17 17:45:01    Desc
 Main Document      Page 12 of 12



 

DECLARATION OF GLORIA MONTANO IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SELL REAL PROPERTY 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Anthony O. Egbase (SBN 181721) 
Edie Walters (SBN 262730) 
Sedoo Manu (SBN 308860) 
A.O.E. LAW & ASSOCIATES  
350 South Figueroa Street, Suite 189 
Los Angeles, California 90071 
 (213) 620-7070; Fax. (213)-620-1200 
ediewalt@aoelaw.com 
 
Attorneys for the Debtor  

   UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  

SANTA BARBARA DIVISION 

 
In re:  
 
 
GLORIA MONTANO 
 
 
                                     Debtor  
____________________________________ 

| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
| 
 

Case No. 9:15-bk-12191-DS 
 
Chapter 11 

(Hon. Deborah J. Saltzman)  
 
 

 
DECLARATION OF GLORIA MONTANO 

 
I, Gloria Montano, make the following Declaration and, if called to testify, would testify 

under oath as to the following facts: 

1. I am the Debtor in the above-captioned case, which was filed on November 4, 

2017.  On my Chapter 11 Petition, I identified both my primary residence (1215 Miracanon, 

Santa Barbara CA), and 827 Cheltenham Road, Santa Barbara, CA (the “Property”) as the main 

assets of the estate.   

2. The Property was originally owned by Leonard Scifers (“Mr. Scifers”), who is 

now deceased.  The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association FKA The 

Bank of New York Trust Company, N.A., As Successor to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A., 

Indenture Trustee for Residential Asset Mortgage Products, Inc., GMAC Mortgage Loan Trust 

2004-GH1 (“BONY”) loaned Mr. Scifers money in 2004, which was allegedly secured by a 
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promissory note and deed of trust creating a lien on the Property.  However, the title company 

never recorded any such deed.  I was not yet on the title to the Property at that time.   

3. Subsequently, Mr, Scifers executed a Grant Deed conveying the Property to me 

and himself as joint tenants. Mr. Scifers later died and I became the sole owner of the Property. 

After Mr. Scifers’ death, I took out a loan on the Property with Athas on or about August of 2015 

also secured by a promissory note and deed of trust creating a lien on the Property.  Unlike the 

BONY transaction, the Athas lien was properly recorded.   

4. I propose to sell the Property to the Buyer at a sale price of $700,000, with 

additional closing costs of the Buyer to be paid in cash upon closing up to $50,700,097.28.  A 

copy of the Residential Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions dated April 4, 2017 

(the “Purchase Agreement”) is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.  Due to the Buyer's desire to 

expedite this process and the fact that the Property has been on the market for over a year and a 

half, I seek to expedite this process and ask that the Court consider the Motion on seven (7) days 

of notice with a closing date to closely follow. 

5. I received a Demand Loan Payoff from Athas dated May 22, 2017, which is 

attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.  I further received a Demand Loan Payoff from BONY dated 

May 9, 2017, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “F”.  The Seller’s Closing Statement – 

Estimated, which is dated May 26, 2017, is also attached hereto as Exhibit “G”. 

6. An initial escrow of $21,000 was made by the Buyer when I tentatively accepted 

the offer.  The escrow Receipt is attached as Exhibit “C” hereto.  An additional escrow of 

$180,000 was made May 4, 2017 in order to assure the Court that the Buyer has ample funds and 

is very serious and motivated to complete this sale.  The additional escrow Receipt is attached 

hereto as Exhibit “D”.  Also, the Buyer has obtained pre-approval to borrow the remaining 

amount ($500,000) (the “Pre-Approval”).  A copy of the Pre-Approval Letter from Guarantee 

Mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit “E”.  In the event the Pre-Approval is in any way affected 

because of the condition of the Property, the Buyer will, if needed, deposit $500,000 into escrow 

and provide proof at the hearing on the Motion.   

7. Relevant connections of the proposed buyers and brokers are disclosed above and 

reflect that the proposed transaction is an arms’ length sale made in good faith at the best 

possible sales price.   
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8. During the time the Property was listed for sale, the Property was in escrow once, 

but the condition of the Property was deemed to be so bad that the buyer pulled out of the 

transaction.    Accordingly, I am confident the proposed transaction is the highest and best offer 

that the Property will receive.   

 

I declare under the penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

 

Executed: May 31, 2017 

     Gloria Montano 

       /s/ Gloria Montano   
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05/22/2017

LENDER PAYOFF AUTHORIZATION

Re: Borrower Account # : 

Borrower Name :

Property Address :

399107610

Gloria Montano

827 Cheltenham Road

SANTA BARBARA,CA,93109

The Rama Fund, LLC

26901 Agoura Road #250

Agoura Hills,CA,91301

Dear :

FCI Lender Services, Inc. ("FCI") is in receipt of a request for payoff demand on the above referenced loan for which you are named as 

having a vested interest.

Included with this letter is the proposed Beneficiary Demand for Payoff (“BDP”) prepared by FCI, based on our records.  Please 

review the calculations set forth in the   BDP and sign the form, or advise us in writing of any discrepancies in the calculations within one 

business day (24 hours) of the date of this letter. Time is of essence.  Your immediate response is required.

According to federal law, FCI has a maximum of seven business days (5 business days for “High Cost Mortgages” and 3 Business Days 

in certain States) to answer this BDP or "Request for Demand".  Since this time requirement includes all preparation and processing required 

by FCI to fulfill this request, we would respectfully request that you respond to this letter in a timely manner.  If we do not receive a 

response within one business day (24 hours), FCI reserves the right to provide the requested payoff demand figures to the borrower.  Lender 

understands that FCI will not be liable for any dispute or discrepancy you may have with regard to the payoff figures provided to the 

borrower/consumer in the event you fail to timely respond to this request.

We reserve the right to amend this demand should any changes occur that would alter the total amount for payoff.

Lender is further advised that if State or Federal Law prohibits the charging of fees to the borrower/consumer for the preparation or 

recording of the Demand for Payoff, or the preparation and/or recording of the release or reconveyance of the security instrument, FCI will 

charge those fees and costs to Lender and will pay and reimburse FCI for those fees and charges incurred from the payoff proceeds before 

disbursement of the remaining proceeds to Lender.  The Fees charged by FCI for such services are as stated in, and available on FCI’s website.  

Costs incurred by FCI and charged to the Lender will be the actual costs incurred by FCI.

Beneficiary’s Demand for Payoff Authorization

I have reviewed and approve the attached Beneficiary Demand for Payment (BDP) for full payoff of my loan.  I acknowledge that I 

have reviewed the related Note and Security Instrument and accept full responsibility for the amount of the full payoff stated in the BDP, 

and further acknowledge that FCI shall not be held responsible in the event the amount stated therein is inaccurate, or if the payment due 

and my prorated portion (if applicable) on the BDP changes for any reason after the expiration date of said BDP.

In accordance with my Servicing Agreement, FCI Lender Services, Inc. is hereby authorized to do the following: (1) To collect the full 

amount stated in the attached BDP; (2) Upon receipt of the authorized payment to take all necessary steps to release the borrower from the 

obligation, including but not limited to recording a Substitution of Trustee if necessary, and recording a Reconveyance of the Security 

Agreement and/or “Satisfaction” of the debt.

      ________________ ____________________ __________________

             Signature  Print Name Date

Please email this signed letter with the signed Beneficiary Demand for Payoff to your FCI Payoff Representative, or fax them to (714) 

282-2429, Attention: Payoff.

Thank you.

The Rama Fund, LLC

FCI Lender Services, Inc. * PO Box 27370 * Anaheim * CA 92809-0112 * NMLS # 4920 * BRE 01022780 * www.trustfci.com
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Statement Date: 05/22/2017

Demand Loan Payoff
From Lender 

Servicer FCI Lender Services, Inc.

PO Box 27370

Anaheim CA 92809-0112

800-931-2424

Gloria Montano

1215 Miracanon Lane

SANTA BARBARA CA 93109

Account: 399107610

Borrower

You are authorized to use the following amounts to pay off the above mentioned loan. All necessary legal documents will be

forwarded to the trustee for Full Reconveyance upon receipt of payment in full.

Payoff Date 6/2/2017

Maturity Date 10/1/2020

Next Payment Due 3/1/2017

Interest Rate 10.9900 %

Current Rate 18.0000 %

Interest Paid to Date 2/1/2017

Unpaid Principal $398,971.52

Deferred Unpaid Principal $0.00

Accru. Int Balance from 2/1/2017 to 6/2/2017 $24,137.78

Unpaid Interest $18,835.96

Deferred Unpaid Interest $0.00

Unpaid Fees $0.00

Acc. Late Charges(Calculated through Payoff Date) $0.00

Unpaid Late Charges $6,090.08

Deferred Unpaid Late Charges $0.00

Unpaid Charges $45,726.15

Other Fees $102.00

Suspense Balance -$36.00

Prepayment Penalty $0.00

Other Payments $0.00

To Payoff Your Loan , Please Pay: $493,827.49

Daily Interest Amount (After 6/2/2017 ) $213.13

*** If a payment or payoff is not received during the payment grace period, a late charge will be included in payoff of the loan, 

* Based on unpaid balance and unpaid charges combined.

Outstanding Checks:

Special Instructions:

We reserve the right to amend this demand should any changes occur that would increase the total amount for payoff. Please note 

this demand expires on 06/02/2017, at which time you are instructed to contact this office for additional instructions (DEMAND 

FORWARDING FEES ARE DUE EVEN UPON CANCELLATION OF YOUR ESCROW).

Please make your disbursement payable to: FCI Lender Services, Inc.

(Only Certified funds, wire transfer or title company check will be accepted)

Sincerely,

Adam Hernandez

Adam Hernandez

FCI Lender Services, Inc.

Lender Initial

PLEASE CALL TO VERIFY PAYOFF AMOUNT AND FEES DUE, PRIOR TO ISSUING PAYMENTS.  

FCI Lender Services, Inc. * PO Box 27370 * Anaheim * CA 92809-0112 * NMLS # 4920 * BRE 01022780 * www.trustfci.com
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Note

Rate

Payment 

Amount Principal Interest Other Unp. Int.

Unpaid Int

 Balance

Principal 

BalanceReserve Acc Late Chg

Apply To 

Impound

Payment

Due Date

03/01/2017 $ 5,984.57* $ 0.00 $ 5,984.57 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 18,835.96 $ 398,971.52 18.0000%

04/01/2017 $ 5,984.57* $ 0.00 $ 5,984.57 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 18,835.96 $ 398,971.52 18.0000%

05/01/2017 $ 5,984.57* $ 0.00 $ 5,984.57 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 18,835.96 $ 398,971.52 18.0000%

06/01/2017 $ 5,984.57* $ 0.00 $ 5,984.57 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 18,835.96 $ 398,971.52 18.0000%

06/02/2017 $ 199.49* $ 0.00 $ 199.49 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 18,835.96 $ 398,971.52 18.0000%

** This transaction was already accomplished by the borrower.

$ 0.00$ 0.00$ 0.00

* Using Default Interest Rate

$ 24,137.78 $ 0.00 $ 24,137.78 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

AmountDescription

Itemization of Other Fees

Destination

Demand Fee $30.00

Recording Fee $27.00

Reconveyance Fee $45.00

$102.00

Interest RateDescription

Itemization of Unpaid Charges

Date Unpaid Balance Accrued Interest Total Due

04/29/2016 [CBP] VCheck Confirmation 16120002060  0.000% $18.00 $0.00 $18.00

05/10/2016 NSF Payment Charge  0.000% $25.00 $0.00 $25.00

08/30/2016 Bankruptcy Attorney Fees  10.990% $130.00 $11.47 $141.47

02/03/2017 [CBP] VCheck Confirmation 17034000615  0.000% $18.00 $0.00 $18.00

12/17/2015 legal fees  10.990% $2,163.00 $351.95 $2,514.95

02/27/2017 attorney's fees  10.990% $37,666.95 $1,092.39 $38,759.34

03/16/2017 Miscellaneous Attorney Fees  18.000% $552.50 $24.03 $576.53

04/14/2017 Miscellaneous Attorney Fees  18.000% $302.00 $7.40 $309.40

04/20/2017 bankrutpcy attorney fees  10.990% $2,280.00 $29.93 $2,309.93

05/22/2017 bankruptcy attorney fees  10.990% $1,050.00 $3.53 $1,053.53

$45,726.15

Property List

827 Cheltenham Road, SANTA BARBARA CA 93109

FCI Lender Services, Inc. * PO Box 27370 * Anaheim * CA 92809-0112 * NMLS # 4920 * BRE 01022780 * www.trustfci.com
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05/09/2017 Loan Number: 655039969
  

Nadia D. Adams

Property Address: 827 Cheltenham Rd, Santa Barbara, CA 93105-2206
Requestor Email Address: nadams@houser-law.com

Borrower(s) Name: Estate of Leonard Von Scifers

PAYOFF QUOTE
VALID THROUGH 06/02/2017

Dear Nadia D. Adams,

Enclosed is a breakdown of the total amount required to pay off your loan on or before 06/02/2017. Payoff  instructions are also
provided for your convenience.

Important Note: If there is an escrow account associated with your loan for property taxes and/or insurance, we may need to pay
the tax and/or insurance bill before  this payoff  quote expires on  06/02/2017. If so, we will add the amount paid to your loan
payoff total.

Please be sure to continue making on-time payments until the loan is paid off to make sure there is no negative impact to your
credit report.

Description Amount Due

Principal $214,882.39

Interest $19,412.57

Escrow Advance $14,273.50

Property Inspection Fee $121.00

Property Valuation Expense $243.59

Certified Mail Cost $19.59

Late Charge - Alt Payment Plan $472.08

Foreclosure Fee $427.50

Total Amount Due $249,852.22

NMLS # 1852 PAYOFFE
This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to
you for informational  purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an
attempt to collect a debt from you personally.

Page 1 of  5
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Next Due Date 06/01/2015
Quoted Date 05/09/2017
Payoff Quote Expiration Date 06/02/2017
Grace Period End Date 05/16/2017
Original Principal Balance $260,000.00

Given below is a breakdown of  the interest that is shown above  in the amount of  $19,412.57 due  on or before  06/02/2017.
Please note that interest is generally charged in arrears. On a normal amortizing loan, the current month's payment will include
the interest charges for the previous month. The unpaid principal balance is not the payoff amount.

From To Interest Amount Interest Rate Principal Bal. Daily Per Diem # Days

05/01/15 05/31/15 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

06/01/15 06/30/15 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

07/01/15 07/31/15 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

08/01/15 08/31/15 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

09/01/15 09/30/15 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

10/01/15 10/31/15 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

11/01/15 11/30/15 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

12/01/15 12/31/15 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

01/01/16 01/31/16 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

02/01/16 02/29/16 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

03/01/16 03/31/16 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

04/01/16 04/30/16 $693.89 3.87500% $214,882.39 $23.12970200 30 

05/01/16 05/31/16 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

06/01/16 06/30/16 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

07/01/16 07/31/16 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

08/01/16 08/31/16 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

09/01/16 09/30/16 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

10/01/16 10/31/16 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

11/01/16 11/30/16 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

12/01/16 12/31/16 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

01/01/17 01/31/17 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

02/01/17 02/28/17 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

03/01/17 03/31/17 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

04/01/17 04/30/17 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

NMLS # 1852 PAYOFFE
This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to
you for informational  purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an
attempt to collect a debt from you personally.

Page 2 of  5
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From To Interest Amount Interest Rate Principal Bal. Daily Per Diem # Days

05/01/17 05/31/17 $850.58 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 30 

06/01/17 06/01/17 $28.35 4.75000% $214,882.39 $28.35253800 1 

NMLS # 1852 PAYOFFE
This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to
you for informational  purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an
attempt to collect a debt from you personally.

Page 3 of  5
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PAYOFF REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS

Certified  funds  required  for  payoff.  Payoff  funds  must  be  sent  via  certified  funds  such as:  Wire  Transfer,  Cashier’s  Check,
Certified Bank Check, Title Company Check or Attorney’s Escrow Check. Non-certified payments will be returned and the payoff
will not be processed. 

 HOW TO SEND PAYOFF FUNDS 

• Wire transfers are  preferred.  Wire transfer  is the fastest, safest and most convenient payment option. You may also
save money on per diem interest because it’s the fastest option.

• To make a wire transfer, provide the below information to your bank. You may also be able to process the transaction
by visiting your bank’s website or calling them directly.

• Be sure to always include the borrower's last name, property address and loan number on any remittances. If you are
unable to wire transfer funds, send payment in certified funds by Overnight Mail as shown below.

Payment Methods. 

Preferred Option: Wire Transfer at Closing Overnight Mail 

Make Payable to: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Mail Certified Funds Check to: 
Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Attention: Cashiering / Payoff Department
1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
Reference: Ocwen Loan 655039969

Ocwen Account #: 4124823352
ABA Routing #: 121000248
Bank Address: Wells Fargo Bank, NA

San Francisco, California
Loan Number: Ocwen Loan 655039969

Payoff amount is subject to change. To the extent permitted by law, we reserve the right to correct any portion of this statement
at any time.

• All balances are subject to change as a result of any transactions, the assessment of any fees or any costs being incurred
with  respect  to  the  account  which  occurs  prior  to  the  application  of  payoff  funds.  If  the  account  is  referred  to
foreclosure, becomes subject to a bankruptcy proceeding or has any other fees or costs assessed to it prior to the Payoff
Quote Expiration Date, this payoff quote is deemed invalid and a new payoff quote will be provided to you.

• Similarly, if any payments applied to this account within the prior thirty (30) days of the date of this payoff  quote are
reversed for any reason, including but not limited to insufficient funds or a stop payment being placed on a check, this
payoff  quote is deemed invalid and a new payoff  quote must be obtained from us to reflect the correct amount due
and owing. Subsequent payoff quotes will reflect the full amount due.  

Overpayment or underpayment of payoff amount. Upon receipt of payoff funds, we will verify all amounts due and contact the
issuer of the funds in the event of any discrepancies. The payoff amount does not include any applicable positive escrow balance.

NMLS # 1852 PAYOFFE
This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to
you for informational  purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an
attempt to collect a debt from you personally.
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After the payoff  funds have been applied and the account has been reconciled, any overpayment of funds will be returned to
the borrower through regular mail within 20 days of the date the funds are received. Escrow account overages will be disbursed
within 20 days. Please be aware that to the extent permitted by law, if the payoff funds received are less than the total amount
necessary to pay the account in full, in the event there remain any amounts in escrow after the payment of taxes and insurance,
then any escrow surplus funds remaining may be applied to the loan at payoff. If you do not want any remaining escrow surplus
funds applied  to the loan at  payoff,  please  notify  us within 5 days prior to submitting the payoff  funds.  You may email  this
notification to payoffs@ocwen.com or fax it to 407-737-6118. If escrow funds are insufficient to pay the account in full,  we will
return the funds and continue to accrue interest on the loan.

Monthly  payments  due  before  payoff  still  must  be  paid  by  due  date.  Issuance  of  this  statement  does  not  suspend  the
contractual requirement to make loan payments when due. If payoff funds are received after the expiration of the grace period,
if such a period is applicable to this loan, a late charge will be due. Payment of all late charges will be required to be paid prior to
the application of any payoff funds and satisfaction of the Mortgage/Deed of Trust.

Escrow disbursements  will  proceed  until  payoff  funds  received.  Issuing this  payoff  statement  will  not  stop  future  escrow
disbursements. Property taxes or insurance may be paid after this quote is issued. If such disbursements create escrow advances
and change the amount due to satisfy the loan, they must be paid prior to the application of any payoff funds and satisfaction of
the Mortgage/Deed of Trust.

Past due fees still  apply. If the account is past due,  collection expenses and legal fees may be accruing. If this is an adjustable
rate Note, the per diem may change prior to payoff.

Deed release. Upon receipt of the entire payoff amount, we will execute a release and discharge of the Deed of Trust/Mortgage
and, if necessary, will file a withdrawal in connection with any legal action if it has been taken to collect this obligation.

Prepayment  Penalty, customer responsibilities.  We undertake  no obligation to investigate the circumstances surrounding the
payoff of an account. As such, it is the customer’s responsibility to notify us if the terms of the Note of Deed of Trust/Mortgage
allow for  waiver  of  the prepayment penalty in their circumstances and provide  the requisite documentation to demonstrate
waiver of a prepayment penalty in accordance with the terms of the Note or Deed of Trust/Mortgage. Such documentation must
be provided to the Payoff Department at the address above within sixty (60) days following the date that the payoff was made.

Please verify your Social Security Number for tax reporting.  Please visit our website at www.ocwencustomers.com to verify the
social security number on file for the purposes of year-end tax reporting.
 
For Questions. If you have questions regarding this payoff quote, please contact our Customer Care Center at 800.746.2936. We
are available Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 9:00 pm, Saturday 8:00 am to 5:00 pm or Sunday 9:00 am to 9:00 pm ET.

Sincerely, 
Loan Servicing

NMLS # 1852 PAYOFFE
This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
However, if the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is purely provided to
you for informational  purposes only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an
attempt to collect a debt from you personally.
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